UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APPLICATION OF HYDROLOGICAL
MODELING TO ESTIMATE FLOW
USING XPSWMM

AZMAYA BINTI NOORDIN AHMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work on this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. This thesis is original and it is the result

of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I
voluntary waive the right of conferment of my Degree of Bachelor in Surveying
Science and Geomatics (Honors) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student : Azmaya Binti Noordin Ahmad

Student’s ID No : 2014287674

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Programme : Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Code Programme : AP220

Project Title : Application of Hydrological Modeling to Estimate Flow using
XPSWMM

Signature AR ..\ ol 1. SR
Date : January 2048



ABSTRACT

The impact of flow during extreme weather like heavy rainfall in short period
of time may cause flash flood that the water discharged contains of soil. The aim of
this research is to estimate the magnitude of flow using hydrological modeling in
UiTM Arau. The data collection was obtained from site measurements. The
measurement of drainage was taken with the depth and length of the drainage. The
results of flow measurements can be obtained from the simulation of XPSWMM. This
study is to analysis of the graph analysis and the estimation of flow in UiTM Perlis
either it high or low the water discharge specifically in campus area. The results will
display in graph analysis between RMSE Observed and RMSE Model. RMSE Model
for Catchment 1 is 0.38m’/s while RMSE Observed is 0.40m>/s and the different is
only 0.04m3/s. While for Catchment 2, RMSE Model is 0.65m’/s and RMSE
Observed is 0.77m%/s. Lastly, RMSE Model for Catchment 3 is 0.50m%/s and RMSE
Observed is 0.517m%/s. The different between reading Catchment 2 and Catchment 3
are 0.11m3/s and 0.012m*/s respectively. It is shown that the RMSE Model is smaller
than RMSE Observed. In conclusion, the results obtained to prove that the data model
is more accurate compare to data observed. Therefore, it proves that the entire data
model is better and accurate beside it also can be the best line for Root Mean Square

Error.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION
1.1  RESEARCH BACKGROUND
1.2 RESEARCH GAP
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.4 AIM AND OBJECTIVES
1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
1.6 METHODOLOGY
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
1.8  STRUCTURE OF THESIS
1.9 SUMMARY

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2  STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
2.3 URBAN STORMWATER WITH MULTIPLE CHALLENGES
24 GLOBAL VIEW OF STORMWATER
2.5 PHYSIOGRAPHIC FARTORS OF STORMWATER
2.5.1 Topography and Slope
2.5.2 Drainage

viii

iv

vi
vii
viii
xi
xii
Xiii

xvi

[y

O 0 NN N YN

10

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
14
14



2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9

2.53 Landuse

HYDROLOGICAL MODELLING

MAGNITUDE OF FLOW

EXISTING HYDROLOGICAL MODEL

2.8.1 XPSWMM (Storm Water Management Model)

2.8.2 MOUSE (Urban Drainage and Sewer Model)

2.8.3 TUFLOW (Two-Dimensional Unsteady Flow)

2.8.4 HSPF (Hydrological Simulation Program FORTRAN)
2.8.5 LID (Low Impact Development)

SUMMARY

CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33

3.4

3.5

3.6
3.7

INTRODUCTION

METHODOLOGY

PROJECT PLANNING

3.3.1 Study Area

3.3.2 Research Tools and Instrument
DATA COLLECTION

3.4.1 Site Measurements

3.4.2 Divided Subcatchment

DATA PROCESSING

3.5.1 Drainage Measurement

3.5.2 Flow Calculation

3.5.3 Rainfall Analysis

3.5.4 Flowchart of Processing in Software XPSWMM
3.5.5 Processing in Software XPSWMM
LIMITATION OF DATA

SUMMARY

CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

INTRODUCTION
SIMULATE AND ESTIMATE THE MAGNITUDE OF FLOW

ix

15
11
11
11
17
17
18
18
19
11

20
20
20
20
21
21
23
24
21
21
27
27
28
28
21
30
44
44

45
45
45
45



	APPLICATION OF HYDROLOGICALMODELING TO ESTIMATE FLOWUSING XPSWMM
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 RESEARCH GAP
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 AIM AND OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 METHODOLOGY
	1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.8 STRUCTURE OF THESIS
	1.9 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
	2.3 URBAN STORMWATER WITH MULTIPLE CHALLENGES
	2.4 GLOBAL VIEW OF STORMWATER
	2.5 PHYSIOGRAPHIC FARTORS OF STORMWATER
	2.5.1 Topography and Slope
	2.5.2 Drainage
	2.5.3 Landuse

	2.6 HYDROLOGICAL MODELLING
	2.7 MAGNITUDE OF FLOW
	2.8 EXISTING HYDROLOGICAL MODEL
	2.8.1 XPSWMM (Storm Water Management Model)
	2.8.2 MOUSE (Urban Drainage and Sewer Model)
	2.8.3 TUFLOW (Two-Dimensional Unsteady Flow)
	2.8.4 HSPF (Hydrological Simulation Program FORTRAN)
	2.8.5 LID (Low Impact Development)

	2.9 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 METHODOLOGY
	3.3 PROJECT PLANNING
	3.3.1 Study Area
	3.3.2 Research Tools and Instrument

	3.4 DATA COLLECTION
	3.4.1 Site Measurements
	3.4.2 Divided Subcatchment

	3.5 DATA PROCESSING
	3.5.1 Drainage Measurement
	3.5.2 Flow Calculation
	3.5.3 Rainfall Analysis
	3.5.4 Flowchart of Processing in Software XPSWMM
	3.5.5 Processing in Software XPSWMM

	3.6 LIMITATION OF DATA
	3.7 SUMMARY



	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 SIMULATE AND ESTIMATE THE MAGNITUDE OF FLOW
	4.2.1 Calculation of Flow Observed
	4.2.2 Flow Model and Flow Observed

	4.3 MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM FLOW FOR DRAINAGE
	4.4 TOTAL FLOW WITH RAINFALL
	4.5 SIMULATE RESULT
	4.6 SUMMARY


