UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

-

APPLICATION OF HYDROLOGICAL MODELING TO ESTIMATE FLOW USING XPSWMM

AZMAYA BINTI NOORDIN AHMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work on this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. This thesis is original and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntary waive the right of conferment of my Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honors) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student	: Azmaya Binti Noordin Ahmad
Student's ID No	: 2014287674
Faculty	: Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Programme	: Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
Code Programme	: AP220
Project Title	: Application of Hydrological Modeling to Estimate Flow using
Signature Date	XPSWMM :

ABSTRACT

The impact of flow during extreme weather like heavy rainfall in short period of time may cause flash flood that the water discharged contains of soil. The aim of this research is to estimate the magnitude of flow using hydrological modeling in UiTM Arau. The data collection was obtained from site measurements. The measurement of drainage was taken with the depth and length of the drainage. The results of flow measurements can be obtained from the simulation of XPSWMM. This study is to analysis of the graph analysis and the estimation of flow in UiTM Perlis either it high or low the water discharge specifically in campus area. The results will display in graph analysis between RMSE Observed and RMSE Model. RMSE Model for Catchment 1 is 0.38m³/s while RMSE Observed is 0.40m³/s and the different is only 0.04m³/s. While for Catchment 2, RMSE Model is 0.65m³/s and RMSE Observed is 0.77m³/s. Lastly, RMSE Model for Catchment 3 is 0.50m³/s and RMSE Observed is 0.517m³/s. The different between reading Catchment 2 and Catchment 3 are 0.11m³/s and 0.012m³/s respectively. It is shown that the RMSE Model is smaller than RMSE Observed. In conclusion, the results obtained to prove that the data model is more accurate compare to data observed. Therefore, it proves that the entire data model is better and accurate beside it also can be the best line for Root Mean Square Error.

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS				
			LIST O	F TABLES
LIST O	F FIGURES	xii		
LIST O	F SYMBOLS	xiii		
LIST O	F ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xvi		
CHAPTER ONE				
INTRO	DUCTION	1		
1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1		
1.2	RESEARCH GAP	2		
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	6		
1.4	AIM AND OBJECTIVES	7		
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	7		
1.6	METHODOLOGY	7		
1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	9		
1.8	STRUCTURE OF THESIS	9		
1.9	SUMMARY	10		
СНАРТ	'ER TWO	11		
LITERATURE REVIEW		11		
2.1	INTRODUCTION	11		
2.2	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	11		
2.3	URBAN STORMWATER WITH MULTIPLE CHALLENGES			
2.4	GLOBAL VIEW OF STORMWATER	11		
2.5	PHYSIOGRAPHIC FARTORS OF STORMWATER	11		
	2.5.1 Topography and Slope	14		
	2.5.2 Drainage	14		

		2.5.3	Landuse	15	
	2.6	HYDROLOGICAL MODELLING			
	2.7	MAGNITUDE OF FLOW			
	2.8	EXISTING HYDROLOGICAL MODEL			
		2.8.1	XPSWMM (Storm Water Management Model)	17	
		2.8.2	MOUSE (Urban Drainage and Sewer Model)	17	
		2.8.3	TUFLOW (Two-Dimensional Unsteady Flow)	18	
		2.8.4	HSPF (Hydrological Simulation Program FORTRAN)	18	
		2.8.5	LID (Low Impact Development)	19	
	2.9	SUMN	MARY	11	
CHAPTER THREE				20	
ME	THO	DOLOG	GY	20	
	3.1	INTRO	ODUCTION	20	
	3.2	METHODOLOGY		20	
	3.3	PROJECT PLANNING		21	
		3.3.1	Study Area	21	
		3.3.2	Research Tools and Instrument	23	
	3.4	DATA COLLECTION		24	
		3.4.1	Site Measurements	21	
		3.4.2	Divided Subcatchment	21	
	3.5	DATA PROCESSING		27	
		3.5.1	Drainage Measurement	27	
		3.5.2	Flow Calculation	28	
		3.5.3	Rainfall Analysis	28	
		3.5.4	Flowchart of Processing in Software XPSWMM	21	
		3.5.5	Processing in Software XPSWMM	30	
	3.6	LIMIT	TATION OF DATA	44	
	3.7	SUMN	MARY	44	
СН	CHAPTER FOUR			45	
RE	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS			45	
	4.1	INTRO	ODUCTION	45	
	4.2	SIMU	LATE AND ESTIMATE THE MAGNITUDE OF FLOW	45	